

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

MAYA PARIZER, ADIN GESS, NOACH
NEWMAN, NATALIE SANANDAJI, YONI
DILLER, DAVID BROMBERG, LIOR
BAR OR, ARIEL EIN-GAL, and HAGAR
ALMOG,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AJP EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
INC. a/k/a AMERICAN MUSLIMS FOR
PALESTINE, NATIONAL STUDENTS
FOR JUSTICE IN PALESTINE, WESPAC
FOUNDATION, HATEM BAZIAN, OSAMA
ABUIRSHaid, TAHER HERZALLAH, and
ZAREFAH BAROUD,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:24-cv-00724-RDA-IDD

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
NATIONAL STUDENTS FOR JUSTICE IN PALESTINE'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE NSJP	4
III. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER NSJP	7
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction as to the Antiterrorism Act Claim	8
B. The Court Has Pendent Personal Jurisdiction over NSJP as to the Alien Tort Statute Claim	11
C. Jurisdictional Discovery Is Proper	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE CLAIMS UNDER THE ANTITERRORISM ACT	13
A. JASTA Creates Liability for Providing Propaganda Services to a Terrorist Organization	14
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Knowing and Substantial Assistance	15
C. JASTA Does Not Require Proximate Causation.....	18
V. PLAINTIFFS’ ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS MORE THAN MEET THE LEGAL STANDARD	19
A. The Complaint Alleges Facts Supporting Subject Matter Jurisdiction	19
B. Plaintiffs State a Claim Against NSJP Under the ATS.....	22
VI. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT NSJP’S CONDUCT	24
VII. THE COURT SHOULD DENY NSJP’S IMPROPER MOTION TO STRIKE.....	26
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations are supported by the sources cited.	27
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations are relevant and material to Plaintiffs’ causes of action.	28
C. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not significantly prejudice NSJP.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 595 (E.D Va. 2017)	19, 22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 481 (E.D. Va. 2023)	21
<i>Al-Ahmed v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2022 WL 4352712 (9th Cir. July 7, 2022)	5
<i>Alcohol Monitoring Sys., Inc. v. Actsoft, Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Colo. 2010)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	22, 23, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017)	11
<i>Boim v. Am. Muslims for Palestine</i> , 2021 WL 1556085 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2022)	16
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Boncasa v. Standard Chartered PLC</i> , 2023 WL 7110774 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2023)	14, 15
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	8
<i>Combs v. Bakker</i> , 886 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1980)	3

<i>D’Addario v. Geller</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Va. 2003)	3, 9, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Baum</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	11
<i>Design Res., Inc. v. Leather Indus. of Am.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 622 (M.D.N.C. 2012)	12
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>r’hrq and r’hrq en banc denied</i> , No. 15-16909 (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2024).....	20, 21
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Doe v. Natraj Enters., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3190386 (D.S.C. July 28, 2021)	29, 30
<i>Doriety v. Sletten</i> , 109 F.4th 670 (4th Cir. 2024)	3, 17
<i>Episcopal Church in S.C. v. Church Ins. Co. of Vt.</i> , 997 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>ESAB Grp. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	9, 11, 12
<i>Est. of Alvarez v. Rockefeller Found.</i> , 96 F.4th 686 (4th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Est. of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat’l Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 82 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>r’hrq en banc denied</i> , 101 F.4th 190 (2d Cir. 2024), <i>cert. filed</i> , Nos. 24-20, 24-151 (U.S. July 9 and Aug. 12, 2024).....	10
<i>Grayson v. Anderson</i> , 816 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 16, 23
<i>Hemi Grp. v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6, 24

<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	4, 7
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	21, 22
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	4, 6
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd.</i> , 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>McLaughlin v. McPhail</i> , 707 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Merriam v. Demoulas</i> , 2013 WL 2422789 (D. Mass. June 3, 2013).....	4
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	20
<i>Noble Sec., Inc. v. MIZ Eng’g, Ltd.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Va. 2009)	11
<i>Nunes v. Fusion GPS</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 993 (E.D. Va. 2021)	9
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Renaissance Greeting Cards, Inc. v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 227 F. App’x 239 (4th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Robinson Eng’g Co. Pension Plan & Tr. v. George</i> , 223 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2000)	11

<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Scherer v. Steel Creek Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 2014 WL 813824 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2014).....	26
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20
<i>Telecomm. Sys. v. Sybase 365</i> , 2009 WL 10690034 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2009).....	26, 29, 30
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>The Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Trustees of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	13, 14, 15, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Osadzinski</i> , 97 F.4th 484 (7th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 59 F.3d 1460 (4th Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Rahim</i> , 860 F. App’x 47 (5th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 82 F. 4th 64 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>r’hrq en banc denied</i> , 101 F.4th 190 (2d Cir. 2024), <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 24-151 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2024).....	10
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Zobay v. MTN Grp. Ltd.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 301 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	8, 14, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333.....2
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)13
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)14
18 U.S.C. § 2334(a)8
18 U.S.C. § 2339B24
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....2
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852, § 2(a)(5)13
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852, § 2(b).....4
Va. Code § 8.01-328.1(A)(1).....10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C)8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....12
Fed. R. Evid. 40128
